BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE OBJECTION)	
TO THE MINE PERMIT APPLICATION)	DOCKET 13-4803
OF SUGARLAND PARTNERS, LLC,)	
TFN 5 5/291)	

ORDER GRANTING DEQ'S STIPULATED MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has moved the Environmental Quality Council to stay proceedings in the above captioned matter because the Parties are in the process of gathering signatures on a joint motion to dismiss this matter.

In the interest of conserving the resources of the Council and the Parties, and for the reasons set forth in DEQ's Motion, the Council hereby orders that that DEQ's Motion is GRANTED.

Dated this 12 th day of September, 2013.

FILED

SEP 1 2 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this <u>13</u>th day of September, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Order Granting DEQ'S Stipulated Motion to Stay Proceedings* was served via electronic mail to the following:

Janice Hyche hyche@bbcwb.net

Tim A. Weaver timandal@wyomingwisp.com

Jeremiah I. Williamson Attorney for DEQ jeremiah.williamson@wyo.gov

Wyoming Environmental Quality Council